OIR ON THE COMMISSION’S OWN MOTION TO ADOPT NEW SAFETY AND RELIABILITY REGULATIONS FOR NATURAL GAS TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION PIPELINES AND RELATED RATEMAKING MECHANISMS                                      (R.11-02-019/A.11-11-002)

(DATA REQUEST SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.1:

19.1. Please provide a working electronic copy of every Excel spreadsheet (or other Excel model) that was used in preparing the updated TCAP testimony that was served on June 1, 2012.  As used throughout this data request, working Excel spreadsheets contain all data used and all formulas employed to derive the tables and charts shown in the testimony or otherwise support figures stated or conclusions drawn in the testimony.  Working Excel spreadsheets contain all links to other Excel spreadsheets in active format. 

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.1:
19.1 
SoCalGas provided the electronic copies of the excel spreadsheets used in preparing the June 1 updated TCAP Testimony to SCGC on June 18 via email.

QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.2:

19.2. Witness Schneider proposes (at 54) non-destructive examination (“NDE”) of short segments as an alternative to replacement and abandonment of “short sections.”
19.2.1. Do SoCalGas/SDG&E propose NDE for segments 1,000 feet or less?

19.2.2. Would NDE expense be treated as an O&M expense?

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.2:

19.2.1. Yes.  Please refer to Response DRA-PZS-07-03.

19.2.2. Please refer to Response DRA-PZS-07-03.
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.3:

19.3. Please provide the timeline as discussed at the May 30, 2012 workshop for developing criteria for determining whether it is necessary to replace rather than pressure test a pipeline.
19.3.1. Please explain how SoCalGas/SDG&E will make the criteria available to the parties to A.11-11-002.

19.3.2. Please explain how SoCalGas/SDG&E propose to make the criteria part of the record in this proceeding.

19.3.3. Please explain whether SoCalGas/SDG&E plan to obtain Commission approval of the criteria.

19.3.4. Please explain how the criteria will be applied on a case-by-case basis to determine whether it is necessary to replace rather than pressure test a pipeline.

19.3.5. Please explain whether SoCalGas/SDG&E plan to obtain Commission approval of a decision to replace rather than pressure test a pipeline.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.3: (Provided to SCGC on 6/11/12)
19.3.
The criteria alluded to at the May 30, 2012 workshop for determining whether a pipeline should be replaced or whether it can be taken out of service for pressure testing with manageable customer impacts is currently in the process of being developed.  SoCalGas/SDG&E anticipate that the criteria will be included in rebuttal testimony.

19.3.1
SoCalGas/SDG&E anticipate making the criteria available to parties by including it in rebuttal testimony.

19.3.2
See Response 19.3.1.

19.3.3
SoCalGas/SDG&E plan to obtain Commission approval of the general criteria for determining whether a pipeline can be pressure tested with manageable customer impacts.

19.3.4
Although the criteria is still under development, we anticipate that each pipeline will be evaluated per the criteria to determine whether it should be tested or replaced based on a determination of manageable customer impacts. 
19.3.5
See response 19.3.3. 
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.4:

19.4. In the SoCalGas/SDG&E April 15, 2011 Report (at 5), SoCalGas/SDG&E said that Category 3 includes pipelines that “have a documented highest historical operating pressure that is at least 1.25 times the current MAOP” and that Categories 1, 2, and 3 pipelines “do not require further action.”  At the top of page 6 of the April 15, 2011 Report, SoCalGas/SDG&E say that “the reduction of the MAOP of Line 1600 to a level that results in a 1.25 times safety margin…will meet the criteria for placement in Category 3.”  At page 10, SoCalGas says that the “reductions in pressure will virtually eliminate all Category 4 Criteria Miles for SDG&E.”  However, in their 8/26/11 testimony SoCalGas/SDG&E place Line 1600 in Category 4.  
19.4.1. Why did SoCalGas/SDG&E change the definition of Category 3 pipelines between the April 15, 2011 report and the August 26, 2011 testimony?

19.4.2. Did SoCalGas/SDG&E’s decision to make this change come as a result of conferring with the CPUC staff?

19.4.3. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify the staff members with whom SoCalGas/SDG&E consulted and provide a copy of any written exchanges with said staff members that address categorization of Line 1600.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.4:

19.4.1 SoCalGas/SDG&E did not change the definition of Category 3 pipelines.  Please refer to Response SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-17.6.4 for a description of the outcome related to the pressure reduction on Line 1600 referenced above.

19.4.2 N/A
19.4.3 N/A
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.5:

19.5. Witness Schneider now proposes says (at 59): “This in-service natural gas pressure test is functionally equivalent to a strength test of the pipeline to 1.39 times the reduced MAOP.” 
19.5.1. Please explain the rational for using the 1.39 factor rather than the 1.25 factor that SoCalGas/SDG&E proposed to apply in moving Line 1600 into Category 3 in the SoCalGas/SDG&E April 15, 2011 Report.

19.5.2. Did SoCalGas/SDG&E in-service testing and the development of the appropriate safety factor with CPUC staff members or staff members of any other state or federal agency?

19.5.3. If the answer to the previous question is “yes,” please identify the agency and staff members with whom SoCalGas/SDG&E consulted and provide a copy of any written exchanges with said staff members that address in-service testing and the development of the appropriate safety factor.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.5:

19.5.1. Please refer to Response DAO-20-6a.
19.5.2. No.

19.5.3. N/A
QUESTION SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.6:

19.6. Please describe the adverse effects taking SDG&E Line 1600 out of service for pressure testing would have. 
19.6.1. If Line 1600 were pressure tested, could deliveries through Otay Mesa be used to minimize adverse effects on service to customers.

RESPONSE SCGC-TCAP-PSEP-19.6:
19.6
If Line 1600 is removed from service for pressure testing without a replacement pipeline in place, the SDG&E system capacity will be reduced by approximately 100 MMcfd to 490 MMcfd summer/530 MMcfd winter.  This level of capacity is insufficient to meet the forecast 1-in-10 year cold day planning standard mandated by the CPUC (refer to attached San Diego Gas & Electric Company Gas Capacity Planning and Demand Forecast Semi-Annual Report, April 2012) or a high electric generation demand day in the summer operating season.


[image: image1.emf]SDG&E Capacity  Report April 2012.pdf

 

Additionally, an inspection may discover anomalies that may require an outage for certain segments of Line 1600.  Should this happen, customers that were served from those segments, including core customers served by distributions systems supplied by those segments, will be offline until alternate service can be provided from another pipeline or unimpacted segment of Line 1600.  This could involve the installation of several miles of temporary pipeline, which will delay restoration of service.
19.6.1
Supply delivered at Otay Mesa will mitigate the capacity impact resulting from removing Line 1600 from service for pressure testing for SDG&E customers, but, gas coming from Otay Mesa could not be utilized by the customers served off of Line 1600 in the situation described above.  Further, supply at Otay Mesa may not always be available in sufficient quantity to fully mitigate a Line 1600 capacity loss, nor is gas regularly delivered to this receipt point.
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April 23, 2012 


 
PUG 100 
I.00-11-002 
 
Mr. Edward Randolph 
Director – Energy Division 
California Public Utilities Commission 
505 Van Ness Avenue, 4-A 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
 
Re: Gas Capacity Planning and Demand Forecast Semi-Annual Report 
 
Dear Mr. Randolph, 
 
Pursuant to California Public Utilities Commission Decision 02-11-073 in the Gas Transmission 
OII (I.00-11-002), SDG&E hereby submits the attached semi-annual report on its gas system 
capacity planning and demand forecasts. 
 
If you have any questions, please contract Joff Morales at (858) 650-4098 
 
 


Sincerely, 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Joff Morales  
Rates, Regulations and Tariffs 


 
Enclosures 
 
Cc: Joyce Alfton, Energy Division 
 
 







SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
GAS CAPACITY PLANNING AND DEMAND FORECAST  


SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 
Pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 9 of California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC or 
Commission) Decision No. (“D.”) 02-11-0731 (issued November 21, 2002 in I.00-11-002), San 
Diego Gas and Electric Company (SDG&E) hereby submits its semi-annual report on its gas 
system capacity planning and demand forecasts.   
 
This report addresses the adequacy of the SDG&E gas transmission system to meet the 
forecast of incremental gas demand, and whether that growth in gas demand would cause 
SDG&E the need to add incremental gas transmission capacity.  This report does not address 
the need for transmission and distribution facilities in the normal course of business to address 
safety, reliability or operational flexibility that may be the subject of other proceedings. 
 
I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
SDG&E system capacity continues to meet the 1-in-35 year peak day and 1-in-10 year cold day 
design condition forecasts for core and firm noncore customers, respectively, through the 
2030/31 operating season. However, connected load in San Diego still far exceeds both these 
forecast figures and existing SDG&E system capacity, and SDG&E may need to curtail 
interruptible service as necessary to maintain firm service obligations. 
 
II. CURRENT SDG&E SYSTEM CAPACITY 
 
Given the current geographic location of customers, SDG&E has the capacity to serve 
630 million cubic feet per day (MMcfd) of customer demand in the winter operating season and 
590 MMcfd of customer demand in the summer operating season.  If core demand in the 
Rainbow Corridor continues to grow at its current pace, without system improvements or other 
enhancements, SDG&E system capacity may decline by the 2020/21 operating year to 600 
MMcfd in the winter and 580 MMcfd in the summer. 
 
III. CAPACITY OPEN SEASONS 
 
In D.02-11-073, the Commission ordered SDG&E to conduct an open season for the allocation 
of firm transportation capacity on its gas transmission system.  In D.06-09-039, the Commission 
authorized SDG&E and Southern California Gas Company (SoCalGas) to conduct capacity 
open seasons in any areas of their local transmission systems that are constrained or are 
expected to be constrained.  Pursuant to this order, in May 2011 SDG&E completed a capacity 
open season for a term of June 1, 2011, through May 31, 2013.   
 
D.06-09-039 further authorized SDG&E and SoCalGas to require longer-term commitments in 
the open seasons for large customers.  Pursuant to this authorization, SDG&E and SoCalGas 
defined their open season terms for large customers as the earlier of (1) two years from the date 
that any associated facilities necessary for capacity improvements are placed into service; or (2) 
five years from the customer’s sign-up date.  The open seasons also provided that if the results 
do not require prorationing of capacity and the Commission agrees that no facilities are needed, 
large noncore customer commitments will have a term of two years.  No prorationing of capacity 
was required for either 2011 open season, and in August 2011 the Commission agreed that no 


                                                      
1 Titled “Opinion on Adequacy of Southern California Gas Company’s and San Diego Gas and Electric Company’s 
Gas Transmission Systems to Serve the Present and Future Needs of Core and Noncore Gas Customers”. 
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facility improvements were needed and reduced the term to two years for large noncore 
customers. 
 
IV. DEMAND FORECAST AND CAPACITY ASSESSMENT 
 
In D.02-11-073, the Commission affirmed a 1-in-35 year cold day condition as the design criteria 
for core service, and established a new 1-in-10 year cold day design criteria for noncore firm 
service.  These standards were reaffirmed in D.06-09-039.  Table 1 shows SDG&E’s long-term 
demand forecast for the 1-in-35 year and 1-in-10 year cold day demand conditions. 
 


Table 1 
SDG&E Long-Term Demand Forecast 


 1-in-35 Year Cold Day Demand 
(MMCFD) 


1-in-10 Year Cold Day Demand/ 
(MMCFD) 


Operatin
g Year b/ Core Noncor


e C&I EG Total Core Noncor
e C&I EG Total/Firm 


2012/13 372 0 0  350 63 162 575 
2013/14 371 0 0  345 64 156 566 
2014/15 366 0 0  344 65 157 566 
2015/16 365 0 0  343 66 117 526 
2020/21 365 0 0  344 71 171 586 
2025/26 367 0 0  347 76 171 594 
2030/31 370 0 0  349 81 171 601 


 
 
a/ The gas demand forecasts for noncore commercial & industrial (C&I) and electric generation (EG) customer classes do not 


distinguish between firm and interruptible noncore service.  Thus, for the purposes of this assessment, SDG&E assumed that all 
future peak C&I and EG loads elected firm noncore service. 


b/ April through December, along with the following January through March. 
 
This forecast of core and noncore demand is derived from data prepared for the 2013 Triennial 
Cost Allocation Proceeding.  As shown in Table 1, the SDG&E system has sufficient capacity to 
meet both the 1-in-35 year peak day and 1-in-10 year cold day design standards through the 
2030/31 operating season. 
 
V. STATUS OF REQUESTS FOR FIRM SERVICE 
 
SDG&E was able to satisfy all firm service requests during its last open season.  Since the 
November 2011 report, two additional noncore customers signed interruptible service contracts 
for a total of 250 thousand cubic feet per day (MCFD), and may seek firm service in the next 
open season. 
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VI. POTENTIAL CAPACITY IMPROVEMENTS 
 
SDG&E believes that it has sufficient capacity to meet its 1-in-35 year peak day and 1-in-10 
year cold day design conditions for core and firm noncore service for a number of years.   
 
In A.06-10-034, SDG&E and SoCalGas identified a cost-effective means of increasing the 
capacity of the SDG&E and Rainbow Corridor Systems by receiving supplies at the Otay Mesa 
receipt point.  As explained by SoCalGas and SDG&E, the capacity of the SDG&E system can 
be increased by up to 50 MMcfd, from 600 MMcfd to 650 MMcfd, by reliable receipts at Otay 
Mesa.  While the Commission approved this approach to increasing the capacity of the two 
systems in D.07-05-022, this authorization expired in March 2009.   
 
In D.11-06-017, SoCalGas and SDG&E were ordered to pressure test or replace those pipelines 
that lack sufficient documentation of pressure testing to meet the requirements set forth in the 
Decision.  In compliance with that order, SoCalGas and SDG&E have proposed to replace 
those lines that cannot be taken out of service for the pressure testing with minimal customer 
impacts.  For SDG&E, this work has been preliminarily estimated to cost $325 million2 and will 
require an estimated seven years to plan, construct, and place into service. 
 
While this new construction work was not propsed to meet capacity needs on a forecast basis 
or as a result of the open season, it nevertheless increases the SDG&E system capacity.  
Should this pipeline work be completed, the SDG&E sytsem capacity will increase to 
930 MMcfd. 
 
As always, SDG&E will continue to reassess its system capacity against any updated customer 
demand forecast combined with customer requests for firm service, and will consider additional 
expansion projects if future forecasts and/or customer commitments indicate a need for such 
expansions. 


                                                      
2 Direct capital costs only.  R. 11-02-019, Testimony of Southern California Gas Company and San Diego Gas & 
Electric Company In Support of Proposed Natural Gas Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan, Appendix IX-1-C, pages 
WP-IX-1-C1 and WP IX-1-C2. 
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